## Freedom of Information (Community Services Directorate Information Officers) Appointment 2020 (No 1)\*

### Notifiable instrument NI2020-737

made under the

# Freedom of Information Act 2016, section 18 (Information officers – appointment)

#### 1. Name of instrument

This instrument is the Freedom of Information (Community Services Directorate Information Officers) Appointment 2020 (No 1).

#### **2. Commencement** This instrument commences the day after notification.

#### 3. Information Officer

I appoint the following Community Services Directorate employee positions as Information Officers:

Deputy Director-General	Executive Group Manager, Strategic Policy
Coordinator-General for Family Safety	• Executive Group Manager, Housing ACT
• Executive Group Manager, Children, Youth and Families	Executive Group Manager     Inclusion and Participation
• Executive Group Manager (Deputy), Children, Youth and Families	Executive Branch Manager     Policy and Business Transformation
Executive Group Manager Corporate Services	Executive Branch Manager     Child and Youth Protection Services     Operations
<ul> <li>Executive Branch Manager Policy and Service Design</li> </ul>	Executive Branch Manager     Children and Families
Executive Branch Manager Client Services, Housing ACT	Executive Branch Manager     Office for Aboriginal and Torres Strait     Islander Affairs
• Executive Branch Manager Quality, Complaints and Regulation	Executive Branch Manager     People Management
Executive Branch Manager     Performance and Systems	Executive Branch Manager     Office for Disability
Executive Branch Manager     Bimberi Youth Justice Services	Executive Branch Manager     Senior Practitioner
<ul> <li>Executive Branch Manager Strategy and Governance</li> </ul>	Executive Branch Manager     Infrastructure and Contracts
Executive Branch Manager, Finance	Executive Branch Manager     Social and Community Inclusion
<ul> <li>Executive Group Manager, Pandemic Response and Organisational Reform</li> </ul>	Executive Branch Manager     Communications and Engagement Division

#### 4. Repeal

This instrument revokes NI2019 - 738.

Jo Wood Director-General 19 November 2020